CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

August 27, 2015

Anissa Hogeland

Anissa Construction

1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87114

Re: Assisted Living Center
1331 Cuesta Abajo Ct., NE
Certificate of Occupancy — Transportation Development
Engineer’'s/Architect’'s Stamp dated 6-21-15 (D16-D101)
Certification dated 8-19-15

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 8-24-15,

PO Box 1293 Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation
Development for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building

and Safety Division.
Albuquerque

If you have any questions, please contact Gary Sandoval at (505) 924-3675 or me at
(505)924-3991.

New Mexico 87103

Sincerely,

Chl
www.cabq.gov

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

\ via: email
C: CO Clerk, File

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006
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| City of Albuquerque |

Planning Departiment
Development & Building, Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEIE)
(RI*V (0272(11 3)

Project Title; Assisted LiVinQ Center Building I‘umlil2”91491592 City Draimage - E‘ (9 D \ O \

DRI PCY: Wark Orderdl:

| epal Desceription:
City Address: .. asta Abajo Ct, NE, Albuquerque, NNV T T T e e
Eugineering Fiem: Thompson Engineering contact: __Dave Thompson

Address: Po.box 65760, Albuquer. gue, NM 877193
Phonel: h05-271-21 QQ Fax#:

s-matil:

Owaer: Tanvar Gill Contnet: TJ Gl

Address: jesta Abajo ct ne, Albuquerque, NM

Phonelf: A0A-505-91 Z.ngal-'nx#: -mail:

An:l:ilcct: AﬂiSSa COHStrUCﬁOH 'unmc(; Anissa Hosze,and

Address: Nestern Meadows rd nw, Albuquerque, NM 87114

Phonell: RNA/-27(0-4.34 Fasli -mail:

Surveyor: Sandia Land Surveying connct: Andrew Medina

Addruss: 15 Casa Terrenos, Placitas, NM 8704

Phonell: A( 25-&6 Z- 1 2_61 Faxil: Ji-mail:

Contracior: Two Horse Construction conwet: _Wayne Petner

Address: 115 North Prince st, Covis, NM 887101

PhoneH: A 25'693'4663 Fax#: l-mail:

TYPE OF SUBMITTALS: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGLE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
5. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN Ist SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RLESUBMITTAL

___ CONCEPTUAL G & I PLAN ____S.DEV.FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL E @ E u \\_/7 E
___ GRADING PLAN ~_ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

____ EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) ____ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

___ IENGINEER’S CERT (IIYDROLOGY) X _CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM) |
_ CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)

ION
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL LAND DEVELOPMENT SECT

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

X TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)

—__ ENGINLER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) —__ GRADING PERMITAPPROVAL ____ SO-19 APPROVAL

____ ENGINEER'S CERT (ESC) ____PAVINGPERMIT APPROVAL  ____ ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
~ SO-19 ___ WORK ORDER APPROVAL __ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
____ OTHER (SPECIFY) ____GRADING CERTIFICATION __ OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes _ No X CopyProvided

DATE SUBMITTED: By:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
I.  Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permils and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion aud Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than [-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

$



Anissa Construction, inc

1232 Western Meadows Rd NW
Albuquerque, NM 87114

505) 898-1944 office

505) 898-5811 fax

CONSTRUC"UN”. www.anissaconstruction.com

8/20/2015

TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

Regarding: Assisted Living Facility @ 1330 Cuesta Abajo Ct NE, Albuquerque, NM

I, _Anissa Hogeland , NMPE OR NMRA _NMRA, OF THE FIRM Anissa Construction _,
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROJECT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN
DATED _6/21/15. THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINAL
DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY _as-built survey OF THE FIRM Harris
Survey . 1 FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT
SITE ON 8/19/2015 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE
SURVEY DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS
AND IS TRUE ANb CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS
CERTIFICATION iIS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR certificate of
occupancy . i

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY
COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF
THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE RECORD
DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS
ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

-

A“ Li"r-d’ A\

Slgnature of E Engmep or Archltect

Dﬁ!a@lzog ;

ANISSA J.
HOGELAND

2
A
&
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June 12, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants
PO Box 65760
Albugquerque, New Mexico 87193
| ‘

RE: Assisted Living Center
Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineers Stamp Date 5/5/15 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5/5/15and the
email received on 6/11/13, this certification is approved for Building Permit.

However, for the future phases calculations will need to be adjusted for the first
flush requirements and the stand pipe raised for the added retention. Also, if at all
possible a curb cut at the landscape Island at the north end would help a great deal. |

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets in the permitting -
process prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque '
It you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

New Mexico 87103 :
Sincerely,

R —

Rita Harmon, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Hydrology g
Planning Department

www.cabq.gov

RR/RH
C: File



PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

June 15, 2015

Anissa Hogeland
Anissa Construction
1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW

Albuquerque, NM

Re:

Las Lomitas Assisted Living
1331 Cuesta Abajo

Traffic Circulation Layout —- Revised and Phasing Plan

Engineer's/Architect’s Stamp dated 6-10-15 (D16-D101)

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-10-15, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

are addressed:

1.

Please identify all doors, structures, sidewalks, curbs, drive pads, walls and
anything that influences the parking and circulation on the site.

Please provide more detail on grades and slopes in the parking area and/ or
the handicap accessible parking areas and the ADA pedestrian walk way.

Please provide a Legend showing line types.

The ADA van accessible sign must have the required language per 66-7-
352.4C NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing."

The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,

placed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978)

Show all drive aisle widths and radii. Per Fire Department, the turning radii for
emergency vehicles must be a minimal of 28 Ft. It appears that the radius at
the north end of the parking lot and the radii at the south drive pad entrance do

not meet the Fire Department requirements. Please provide details of drive
path turn around and south drive pad entrance, listing all radii.

For passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet. Landscape
island radius for delivery trucks is 25 feet or larger. Please label all radii.

A five-foot keyway is required for dead-end parking aisles. The north end of the
parking lot at space labeled No. “1” will require a 5 Ft. turn out, so that vehicles
may have adequate room to back out and exit.



PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov

ln‘"

9. Please specify the City Standard Drawing Numbers when applicable.

10. Provide a min 6" or max 8" high concrete barrier curb or other acceptable
barrier between landscaping and parking areas and/or drive aisles. Please
identify curb barriers.

11. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittal.
Please also include Sheet No. 2 with missing details on bicycle parking, curb
barriers, side walk and ADA sighage.

Resubmit acceptabie package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by
Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3630.

Witird

Racqliel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Sincerely,

c. File
CO Clerk

a e gy A ol o T



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

June 25, 2015

Anissa Hogeland
Anissa Construction

1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW
Albuquerque, NM

Re: Las Lomitas Assisted Living
1331 Cuesta Abajo
Traffic Circulation Layout — Rewsed and Phasing Plan
Engineer's/Architect’s Stamp dated 6-21-15 (D16-D101)

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

The TCL submittal received 6-24-15 is approved for Building Permit. A copy of the
stamped and signed plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans. Please
keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.

PO Box 1293
When the site construction is completed and a Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is
requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification. Redline any
Albuquerque minor changes and adjustments that were made in the field. A NM registered architect

or engineer must stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that
the development was built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL. Submit this

certification TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to
New Mexico 87103 front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to
Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call
www.cabq.gov Building Safety at 924-3690.

Slncerely,

/
Racq%l M. Mlchel PE

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C. File
CO Clerk

Alouquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque

Planning Departiment
Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE ANDTRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHIEET

L

peoited Ly (REV 02/2013) DG - wifel
()

I'rojeet Title: | E? %___ \ 7 | lj " )/ _ Building, Peymitff: Gty Drainage I

DRI L e 0$t? o _ Wark Orderdt: e
L.epal Description: _ ‘ - ——— e
City Address: LEOT A ROLA }dab . AR

ngincering Firm: . Contact: _ — —
Address: . _ _ _—

Phoned/: I'ax/f: Bk

Owner: TS 6[ u ‘ Contact:

Address:
Phonec#: Faxit: L-mail:

™

Avehiteet: A % ‘ ‘ "| 1, O . 3 Contact: | O e(a_“_d.
addess: 1252 \NesTevin WieaaonwS Ed Nw - :

— Phonell; . S5 710 5L g L} ks il

Surveyor: Contact:

Address:

Phone!: . 3 FFax#: E-mail:

Contractor: /r A O 0 LSE CEJ NTV IO 0% Conlacl: 434 7

Address: Hj?. N 2 C NER NLIEXLC D !f ™

Phonc#: Faxil: _ E~mail: L

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPOR'T SIAIFINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGLE PLAN Ist SUBMITTAL PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL -~
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
CONCLEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL W 0(/
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)
ENGINEER’S CERT ($!1IYDROLOGY)

CLOMR/LOMR
~  TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM) Q - 24_-@ / 5""
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL, TEMP)
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

R

ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) _ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL SO-19 APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERT (ESC) PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
SO-19 WORK ORDER APPROVAL ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY) GRADING CERTIFICATION OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes 0 Copy Provided

DATE SUBMITTED: (‘9’2“3 IZO\Cj By: 4 T\A O 28N

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
I, Conceptual Grading und Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than [-acre than are part of a larger commaon plan of development



]

June 12, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants

PO Box 65760
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

RE: Assisted Living Center

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineers Stamp Date 5/5/15 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5/5/15and the
email received on 6/11/135, this certification i1s approved for Building Permit.

However, tor the future phases calculations will need to be adjusted for the first
flush requirements and the stand pipe raised for the added retention. Also, if at all
possible a curb cut at the landscape Island at the north end would help a great deal.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets in the permitting
process prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque
It you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

New Mexico 87103 S; l
incerely,

Rita Harmon, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

www.cabq.gov

RR/RH
C: File



PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

1
»
S T T T T

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

June 15, 2015

Anissa Hogeland
Anissa Construction
1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW

Albuquerque, NM

Re:

L.as Lomitas Assisted Living

1331 Cuesta Abajo
Traffic Circulation Layout - Revised and Phasing Plan

Engineer's/Architect’s Stamp dated 6-10-15 (D16-D101)

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-10-15, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

are addressed:

1.

Pleasg identify all doors, structures, sidewalks, curbs, drive pads, walls and
anything that influences the parking and circulation on the site.

Please p!'ovide more detail on grades and slopes in the parking area and/ or
the handicap accessible parking areas and the ADA pedestrian walk way.

Please provide a Legend showing line types.

The ADA van accessible sign must have the required language per 66-7-
352.4C NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing."

The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,

plac_ed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978)

Show all drive qisle widths and radii. Per Fire Department, the turning radii for
emergency vehicles must be a minimal of 28 Ft. It appears that the radius at
the north end of the parking lot and the radii at the south drive pad entrance do

not meet the Fire Department requirements. Please provide details of drive
path turn around and south drive pad entrance, listing all radii.

!:or passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet. Landscape
Island radius for delivery trucks is 25 feet or larger. Please label all radii.

A ﬂvg-foot keyway is required for dead-end parking aisles. The north end of the
parking lot at space labeled No. “1" will require a 5 Ft. turn out, so that vehicles
may have adequate room to back out and exit.



9. Please specify the City Standard Drawing Numbers when applicable.

10. Provide a min 6" or max 8" high concrete barrier curb or other acceptable
barrier between landscaping and parking areas and/or drive aisles. Please
identify curb barriers.

11. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation fayout at the next submittal.
Please aiso include Sheet No. 2 with missing details on bicycle parking, curb
barriers, side walk and ADA sighage.

Resubmit acceptable package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by
Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3630.

Wteod

Racqlel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.

Sincerely,

PO Box 1293 Development Review Services
c. File
Albuquerque CO Clerk

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov
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"CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

June 195, 2015

Anissa Hogeland
Anissa Construction
1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW

Albuquerque, NM

Re: Las Lomitas Assisted Living
1331 Cuesta Abajo
Traffic Circulation Layout — Revised and Phasing Plan

Engineer's/Architect’'s Stamp dated 6-10-15 (D16-D101)

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-10-15, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

PO Box 1293 are addressed:
1.  Please identify all doors, structures, sidewalks, curbs, drive pads, walls and
anything that influences the parking and circulation on the site.
Albuquerque

2. Please provide more detail on grades and slopes in the parking area and/ or
the handicap accessible parking areas and the ADA pedestrian walk way.

3. Please provide a Legend showing line types.

New Mexico 87103 , . :
4. The ADA van accessible sigh must have the required language per 66-7-

352.4C NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing."

5. The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
www.cabg.gov each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,

placed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978)

6. Show all drive aisle widths and radii. Per Fire Department, the turning radii for
emergency vehicles must be a minimal of 28 Ft. It appears that the radius at
the north end of the parking lot and the radii at the south drive pad entrance do
not meet the Fire Department requirements. Please provide details of drive
path turn around and south drive pad entrance, listing all radii.

7.  For passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet. Landscape
Island radius for delivery trucks is 25 feet or larger. Please label all radii.

8. Afive-foot keyway Is required for dead-end parking aisles. The north end of the
parking lot at space labeled No. “1” will require a 5 Ft. turn out, so that vehicles
may have adequate room to back out and exit.

Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006



'CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

9. Please specify the City Standard Drawing Numbers when applicable.

10. Provide a min 6" or max 8" high concrete barrier curb or other acceptable
barrier between landscaping and parking areas and/or drive aisles. Please
identify curb barriers.

11. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittal.
Please also include Sheet No. 2 with missing details on bicycle parking, curb
barriers, side walk and ADA sighage.

Resubmit acceptable package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by
Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (605) 924-3630.

Wtrd

Racqgltel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.

Sincerely,

PO Box 1293 Development Review Services
c. File
Albuquerque CO Clerk

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006
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City of Albuquerque
Planning, Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHET
(RIEV 02/2013)

Project Title: _LQ@_LQMQ@& _P\%_IEQM LM%E& Butlding Permil IIME%' Drainape ”QL&D[ O {

DRI . o e 1 CH; _ Work Orvderff:

Legal Deseription: B
City Address: I&Z?I (1A @ﬁga _&m\}o L

Eogieeving Kivm:

Ik e ek R e e - P B el Sk gw W v Y T el A i pn Wl ——————- . P S S il il el T Y L Y ey -

e b it il R Al ieropmegepl. W i P S - gl o WS Salill ege— . S Mk E P T ¥ Fr R

Contact:

Address:
— e e —
Phoned!: I'nax/l: Is-mail:

. e T L T FE - e T T - EE—_——

Owner: ! ! } ‘ﬂzl ” - Conlact: B _

Address: N
Phoneil: ' » A7) Faxil: Li-mail:

. N A WO ) , Anicsa ﬁ%
Avchiteet: ) l 'j 1 " ’ “ _ X ) _ TY N Contacl: 6\CLHCI, .
Mldress: L WeSTern Weddows ¥d N

Phonell: . oy Ky 4 ()1 Faxtl: G ()& 636 xg&m‘,l L L-mail: A 0 ;FF CN O ¢ %mail,
CO

(Y)
Surveyor: Confact:
Address: —
Phoncd: B FFax/: -mail:
Contyactor: T \JO WY(C NE %W AL oN Conlacl: !N“J“’\,ﬁ P@'& k&ﬁk
Address: 1 (Y £ WU LS —
Phonc#: o™ 5 4 = 69 Fax#: Y- ’ .. E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGL REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV, PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN Ist SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

CONCEPTUAL G & DPLAN 5. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

SRR

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

L

CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)
¢ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYQUT (TCL) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION
____ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) X' BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
~ ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) ____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL ~_ 80-19 APPROVAL
_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) _____PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ___ ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
__ S0-1% __ WORK ORDER APPROVAL _____ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
_____ OTHER (SPECIFY) ____GRADING CERTIFICATION _____ OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes No Copy Provided

e —— " 3

DATE SUBMITTED: (o 10*2215 By: B ‘ A_TTOANON .

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shal] be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, ant
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
[ Conceptual Grading und Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituti ng five {5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than [-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development



Anissa Construction, inc
1232 Western Meadows Rd NW

Albuquerque, NM 87114
505) 898-1944 office

el TE T 505) 898-5811 fax
CUNSTRUCTION www.anissaconstruction.com

6/1/2015
RE: permit number 201491592

To Whom it May Concern,

Due to unforeseen events, a change in the architect of record on the Assisted
Living Center on 1331 Cuesta Abajo Ct NE 87113 will occur. I agree to hold the
City of Albuquerque, its agents and authorized personnel, harmless and relieve
them from any responsibility related to this change. 1 furthermore assume
responsibility for corrections, if required, of work performed under the permit for
which I am requesting substitution for the design professional. The new Architect

will work closely with the existing Architect to complete the project as smoothly as

possible.

Sincerely,

.
An%-»
New Architect of Record

Anissa Hogeland, AIA
NM license ng{ 4686

Rk

Past Architect of Record
Robert McElheney
NM license no; 3514

[

Transmittal page Jﬁ of 4,



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUF

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

September 3, 2014

Robert McElheney, R.A.
McElheney Architects

2001 Carlisle Blvd. NE, Suite B
Albuguerque, NM 87110

Re:  Assisted Living Center Building One, 1331 Cuesta Abajo Ct NE,
Traffic Circulation Layout

Architect’'s Stamp dated 08-28-14 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. McElheney,

The TCL submittal received 08-28-14 is approved for Building Permit. A copy of the >
stamped and signed plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans. Please
keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.
Public infrastructure or work done within City Right-of-Way shown on these

PO Box 1293 plans is for information only and is not part of approval. A separate DRC or
other appropriate permit is required to construct these items.

When the site construction is completed and a Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.) is
Albuquerque requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification. Redline any
minor changes and adjustments that were made in the field. A NM registered architect
or engineer must stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that
the development was built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL. Submit this

certification TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to
front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

New Mexico 87103

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to

Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call
Building Safety at 924-3306.

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

-
- ak

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C: File

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

June 15, 2015

Anissa Hogeland
Anissa Construction
1232 Western Meadows Rd., NW

Albuquerque, NM

Re: Las Lomitas Assisted Living
1331 Cuesta Abajo
Traftic Circulation Layout - Revised and Phasing Plan
Engineer's/Architect’s Stamp dated 6-10-15 (D16-D101)

Dear Ms. Hogeland,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-10-1 5, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

PO Box 1293 are addressed:
1. Please identify all doors, structures, sidewalks, curbs, drive pads, walls and
anything that influences the parking and circulation on the site.
Albuquerque

2.  Please provide more detail on grades and slopes in the parking area and/ or
the handicap accessible parking areas and the ADA pedestrian walk way.

3.  Please provide a Legend showing line types.
New Mexico 87103

4. The ADA van accessible sign must have the required language per 66-7-
352.4C NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing.”

o.  The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,
placed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978)

6. Show all drive aisle widihs and radii. Per Fire Department, the turning radii for
emergency vehicles must be a minimal of 28 Ft. |t appears that the radius at
the north end of the parking lot and the radii at the south drive pad entrance do
not meet the Fire Department requirements. Please provide details of drive
path turn around and south drive pad entrance, listing all radii.

7. For passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet. Landscape
island radius for delivery trucks is 25 feet or larger. Please label all radii.

8. Afive-foot keyway is required for dead-end parking aisles. The north end of the

parking lot at space labeled No. “1" will require a 5 Ft. turn out, so that vehicles
may have adequate room to back out and exit.

www.cabg.gov

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

9. Please specify the City Standard Drawing Numbers when applicable.

10. Provide a min 6" or max 8" high concrete barrier curb or other acceptable

barrier between landscaping and parking areas and/or drive aisles. Please
identify curb barners.

11. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittat.

Please also include Sheet No. 2 with missing details on bicycle parking, curb
barriers, side walk and ADA signage.

Resubmit acceptable package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by
Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (509) 024-3630.

Witird

Racqgliel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.

Sincerely,

PO Box 1293 Development Review Services
c. File
Albuquerque CO Clerk

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

August 17, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.

PO Box 65760
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

Re: Assisted Living Center Phase I
1331 Cuesta Abajo NE
Request for Permanent C.O. - Accepted
Engineer’s Stamp dated: 5-5-15 (D16D101)
Certification dated: 8-16-15

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based on the Certification received 8/17/2015 and photos received, Phase I 1s acceptable
for permanent Certiticate of Occupancy by Hydrology.

It you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

PO Box 1293

Sincerely, .

Rita Harmon, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Hydrology

New Mexico 87103 Planning Department.

RR/RH
www.cabq.gov C- email

Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006
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" CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

August 11, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.
PO Box 65760

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

Re: Assisted Living Center Phase I
Tract 9 Las Lomitas
SN Request Permanent C.O. — Not Accepted
Engineer’s Stamp dated: 5-5-15 (D16D101)
Certification dated: 8-6-15

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based on the Certification received 8/6/20135, Phase 1 1s not acceptable for release of

Certificate of Occupancy by Hydrology. The following comments must be addressed before
a C.0. can be given.

e This plan does not match the approved G&D plan dated 8/7/14. The 8/7/14 plan 1s
the plan to be certitied.

PO Box 1293 e The flows from the northern most parking area should flow toward the parking lot
to the south then into a pond and not leave through the entry/exit lane.

e The swale does not match what was approved in the 8/7/14 plan and 1s not
directed toward the side walk culvert.

e The west side of this property was to have a berm, not a hittle ditch.

e How do you propose to prevent erosion and tlooding from the hill on the north
side of the building? It appears as though the flows will enter the building.

New Mexico 87103 e When 1s the infrastructure being placed?

e Provide how erosion and sediment are being contained 1n the dirt area and not
allowed to flow out of the parking curb cut which was not intended to be built
with this phase.

Albuquerque

www.cabq.gov

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-36935 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

AT

Rita Harmon, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

RR/CC
C: email

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

June 12, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants
PO Box 65760

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

RE: Assisted Living Center
Grading and Drainage Plan

Engineers Stamp Date 5/5/15 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5/5/15and the
email received on 6/11/135, this certification is approved for Building Permit.

However, for the future phases calculations will need to be adjusted for the first
flush requirements and the stand pipe raised for the added retention. Also, if at all
possible a curb cut at the landscape Island at the north end would help a great deal.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets in the permitting
process prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque
If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

New Mexico 87103 Sincerely

e

Rita Harmon, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

www.cabq.gov

RR/RH
C: File
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Rael, Rudy E.

From: Rael, Rudy E.

- Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 1:57 PM
To: ‘'Thompson Engineering consultan’
Subject: RE: Assisted Living Center

Dave, looking at this plan and the comments I gave for disapproval have not changed. I do not know what
happened but 1f you look at the letter dated 6/8/15 those comments pertain to this plan. I need an updated plan
addressing the comments. I apologize for any inconvenience this has brought you. If you would address these
comments bring the plans directly to me and I will process them ASAP.

Rudy & Rael, CE, CHM
Engineer Assistant, Hydrology
Planning Department

600 2nd St. NW Suite 201
Albuquerque NM 87102

(505) 924-3977

From: Thompson Engineering consultan [mailto:tecnm@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 8:10 PM

To: Rael, Rudy E.

Subject: Re: Assisted Living Center

Rudy,

Attached is the latest Phase 1 grading plan dated 5-5-15 and the approval letter dated
6-12-15. There are no ponds or berms in Phase 1. The pond will be constructed in the
next phase of the project. The temporary berm located along the the west property line
during undeveloped conditions was replaced by a fence and swale. The swale is shown
on the approved grading plan. There is no infrastructure to be constructed in Phase 1.
S0, the 2 comments we need to address from your letter are to protect the site from
erosion from the north and contain the erosion from the undeveloped area east of the
parking area.

Please let me know if I am missing anything.

David B. Thompson, P.E.

Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 65760

Albuquerque, NM 87193

Office: (505) 271-2199

From: "Rael, Rudy E." <BRael@cabq.gov>

To: "tecnm@yahoo.com" <tecnm @ yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 10:59 AM
Subject: Assisted Living Center



Hello Dave, here is a comment letter concerning the CO for the Assisted Living Center.

Rudy E. Rael, CE, CFM
Engineer Assistant, Hydrology
Planning Department

600 2nd St. NW Suite 201
Albuguergque NM 87102

(505) 924-3977

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox multifunction
device.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page
multifunction device Location: machine location not set

Device Name: PWDNHO0O7

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

June 8, 2015

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants Inc.
PO Box 65760

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

RE: Assisted Living Center

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineers Stamp Date 5/5/15 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5/5/2015, the
above referenced Grading and Drainage Plan cannot be approved for Building Permit
until the following comments are addressed.

e How many phases are in this project? Account for flows in the fully
developed condition.

e Are you accepting tlows from the property to the east? How is the
erosion coming from the east being handled?

¢ Add a detail for the swale along the west property line.

PO Box 1293 e Depress all landscape areas 10 teet from the building. How 1s the first
flush being handled? Flows from the paved areas need to pass through a
first tlush pond before leaving the site.

e An approved Erosion Sediment Control plan 1s required before a
Building Permit can be accepted.

e Tract9 was separated by DRB action into tracts 9A & 9B. Show lot
lines and all easements. A drainage and access easement need to be
New Mexico 87103 provided or action by the DRB to return Tract 9 back into a single Tract
as 1t was before.

Albuquerque

www.cabq.gov

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

Sincerely, :
Rita Harmon, P.E

Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

RR/RH
C: File

Alouguerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

September 2, 2014

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants

PO Box 65760
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

RE: Assisted Living Center

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineers Stamp Date 8/07/14 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 8/8/14, this plan is
approved for Grading Permit and Building Permit.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets in the permitting
process prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque It you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3986 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.
Sincerely,
New Mexico 87103
&Lﬁ C- (‘,Z_
Curtis Cherne, P.E.

www.cabg.gov

Principal Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

RR/CC
C: File

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/20031d)

PROJECT TITLE: ASSISTED LIVING CENTER ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #: D16-D101
DRB #: EPC #: _ WORK ORDER#:_
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACT 9, LAS LOMITAS
CITY ADDRESS:
ENGINEERING FIRM: Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc. CONTACT: David Thompson
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3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or



THOMPSON Engineering Consultants, Inc.

August 7, 2014

Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E.

Principal Engineer, Planning Department
Development and Building Services

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: RESPONSE TO COMMENTS CONCERNING THE ASSISTED LIVING
CENTER GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN DATED JANUARY 12, 2014

(D16-D101)
Dear Mr. Cherne:

This letter summarizes our responses to your comments on the Assisted Living Center Grading
and Drainage Plan in a letter dated February 3, 2014.

Comment 1: How many phases are in this project? Are the flows for the coming phases

accounted for?
Response: We have included a Conceptual Drainage Master Plan for the entire site. At this time

it is not known how long 1t will take to develop the property fully.

Comment 2: The table under the proposed conditions is not clear.
Response: I was not sure what was unclear so I did not revise the table.

Comment 3: In which direction does the root tlow?
Response: All roof drainage flow arrows have been added to the grading plan.

Comment 4: Are you accepting flows from the property to the west?
Response: There is a berm between this property and the property to the west so there are no ofi-

site flows tfrom the west.

Comment 5: Add a detail for the swale along the west property line.
Response: A detail has been added to the grading plan.

Comment 6: Add proposed 37, 38, and 39 contour elevations.
Response: All existing and proposed contour labels have been added to the plan.

Comment 7: Depress all landscape areas 10 feet from the building.
Response: Landscape areas in the parking area have been depressed.

Comment 8: An approved Erosion Sediment Control plan 1s required before a Building Permit

can be accepted.
Response: An Erosion and Sediment Plan has been included in this submittal.

P.0O. Box 65760 * Albuaguerque, NM 87193 ¢ (505) 271-2199 » Fax (505) 830-9248




Mr. Curtis Cherne, P.E.
August 7, 2014
Page 2

Comment 9: Please revise the direction of the north arrow.
Response: The direction of the north arrow has been revised.

LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

If you should have any questions about these responses to comments, please call me at 271-2199.

Sincerely,

.

David B. Thompson, P.E.
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INTRODUCTION AND SITE LOCATION

The proposed Assisted Living site is located on Tract 9, Las Lomitas Business Park with
access to Cuesta Abajo Court NE. In the future the 4.04-acre property will be developed
into an assisted living community with 5 separate buildings. Phase 1 of the development
will include one building with access and parking. This report specifically addresses the
conceptual grading and drainage plan for the full build-out of the site in the future. Also
included is the Phase 1 final grading and drainage plan for the first building to be
constructed.

METHODOLOGY

.

The hydrologic and hydraulic criteria in Section 22 of the City of Albuquerque
Development Process Manual (DPM), entitled “Drainage, Flood Control, and Erosion
Control,” was followed to perform the analyses given in this report. The design storm

. used for both the existing undeveloped and developed conditions of the Assisted Living
Site is the 100-year, 24-hour storm event for peak flow computations. The pr0perty 1S
located in Zone 2, which has a 100-year 24-hour storm event of 2.75 inches.

EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

INTRODUCTION

The site drains from northeast to southwest. There are retaining walls along the east
property line and a second retaining wall on the property paralleling the retaining wall
along the east property line. There is also a small retaining in the northeast area of the
property. Along the north property line is a 75-foot PNM railroad easement and a 40-foot
oas easement. There is a 35-foot wide drainage, water and sewer easement along the
south property line. This easement has a 36-inch RCP storm drain that drains into a 43-
inch RCP storm drain in Custa Abajo that drains to a detention pond located just south of
Cuesta Abajo along Las Lomitas Drive. This Tract is included in the Las Lomitas

this site to the existing storm drains is 12.43 CES.

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map Number 35043C0136 G, effective date September

8. 2008, shown in Figure 1, indicates the presence of a Zone X flood hazard zone on the

site. Zone X is an area in the 500-year flood or areas less than 1 foot deep 100-year
flood.

OFF-SITE FLOWS

There are no off-site flows that drain onto the property.

=~ "~ Industrial Park Drainage Management Plan (LLIPDMP). The allowable discharge from----- --



ON-SITE FLOWS

For the existing conditions hydrologic analysis land treatment Types A 1s used since the
existing site is vacant. The peak flow from the site 1s 6.22 CFS.

Table 1 Existing Drainage Conditions
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DEVELOPED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

DRAINAGE CONCEPT

Plate 1 shows the fully developed site to be completed in the future. The site 1s divided
into three drainage basins. Runoff from Basin 1, which is in the northeast part of the
property, drains to a detention pond in the middle of the site between two parking areas.
This detention pond discharges 6.20 CFS through a stand-pipe into a 12-inch storm drain.
The stand-pipe hydraulic calculations using the orifice equation can be found on
Appendix B. The 12-inch storm drain drains into an 18-inch storm drain in the main drive
aisle that continues east to a manhole near the entrance to the site. The detention pond has

a volume of 0.0487 acre-feet with a depth of 2.29 feet. The detention pond and storm
drain system will be constructed during Phase 2 of the site development.

Runoff from Basin 2, in the southeast part of the property, drains to the south to two Type

- D storm inlets located near the entrance to the site.- The storm inlets collect 3.91 CFS of - -

flow from Basin 2. This flow is added to the discharge from the Basin 1 detention pond
and conveyed in an 18-inch storm drain to the east. This 18-inch storm drain discharges
to the existing 36-inch public storm drain via a 6-foot diameter manhole in the drainage
easement along the south property line. A total of 9.50 CFS from the 18-inch storm drain
is discharged into the existing 36-inch storm drain. The storm drain system will be
constructed during Phase 2 of the site development.

Runoff from Basin 3, in the western part of the property, is collected in a swale along the
west property line. The swale drains from north to south through a 12-inch sidewalk
culvert at the entrance to the site. The total runoff from Basin 3 is 3.10 CFS. The total
peak flow from the property is 12.27 CFS, which is less than the 12.43 CFS allowed.




Table 2 Developed Drainage Conditions

’ TR ) _ {

i
=
rp 1

L

o o g

d -t

*
L
...-"'n-? - L] bl -

0323 | 22.9%B,229%C, 543%D
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0.118 28.7% B, 28.7% C, 42.6% D

PHASE 1 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

The Phase 1 Grading and Drainage Plan and Erosion and Sediment Control Plan is shown
as Plates 2 and 3, in the back pockets. As shown on the Phase 1 Grading and Drainage
Plan, the total runoff discharging from the property will be 8.68 CFS, which is less than
the 12.43 CFS allowed. Therefore, the detention pond and storm drain system discussed

in the fully developed conceptual grading and drainage plan will not be constructed
during Phase 1.

STORM DRAIN HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS

A hydraulic analysis of the on-site private storm drains was completed. All storm drains
shown on the conceptual grading and drainage plan (Plate 1) were sized as gravity pipes.

The storm drains range in size from 12” diameter to 18” diameter. Table 3 shows the
flows and velocities for each pipe reach.

Table 3 Storm Drain Hydraulics

“Storm Peak - | ~ Flow. | “Normal :

(- Dréin | +| “Flow. | Velocity | Depth

izé | Length :| 1 .(CFs)-- | :(FPS) .| (FD), -
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APPENDIX A
HYDROLOGIC CALCULATIONS
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|
|
g
I
|
|
l
|

CUESTA DEL ABAJO ASSISTED LIVING CENTER

HYDROLOGIC MODEL--FULLY DEVELOPED CONDITIONS M{/\/MO baVﬁlo PN

*

*

* 6 AUG 2014
- Y .

*

; ConpITTions Trpur Flts

HYDROLOGIC MODEL FOR OFFSITE AND ONSITE BASINS .
100-YEAR, 24-HOUR STORM:

PRECIPITATION:
P60 = 2.01" |
P360 = 2.35" |

P1440 = 2.75" ’

{
i
]
|
1
i
|
]
]
L]
i
)
i

i
1
i
T T T JU B T ST AU F T L S T T S F N S S P B A A P e R 2 A 2 B R R R R R R R R E R AR R R R AL R LR R AR S AR R S A

TART TIME=0.0 HR PUNCH CODE=0

% F U # %k % & ok ok ok % ok ¥ F ok F * %

RAINFALL TYPE=2 RAIN, QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.01! IN RAIN SIX=2.35 IN

RAIN DAY=2.75 IN DT=0.05 HRS
SEDIMENT BULK CODE=1 FACTOR=1.0

*

* .
*S*******************************#********************************************

e @k kK k deok Kok ok
J Gk % F Kk ke Kk Kok K |
* I

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=EASIN1 DA=.003375 SO MI
3A=0 $B=22.8 $C=22.9 $D=54.3
TpP=-.133 HR RAIN=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=10 |
* ' i
F
ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=11 HYD=POND1 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=5
OUTFLOW  STORAGE DEPTH
0 0 | 39
2.13 0.010 40
5.13 0.040 41
8.82 0.070 42

L}

;

i - . =
.

i * 4!#!-"--



*

PRINT HYD
¥

COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
X3

ADD HYD
PRINT HYD

*
*

COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
*

ADD HYD
PRINT HYD

*
*
*

FINLISH

ID=11 CODE=10

ID=2
$A=0

HYD NO=BASIN2 DA=.001570 SQ MI

%

3=19.4

$C=19.5 %D=61.1

TP=-.133 HR ' RAIN=-1

ID=2

ID=12 HYD=BASIN1.2 ID I=11 II=2
ID=12 CODE=10

ID=3
$A=0
TP=-
ID=3

ID=13 HYD=BASIN12.3 ID I=12 II=3
ID=13 CODE=10

HYD NO=BASIN3 DA=.001372 SQ MI

CODE=10:

|

CODE=10

$B=28.7 $C=28.7 %D=42.6
.133 HR , RAIN=-1




I TN BE EE e -| Il EE N Bl BN S BN B B B DS BE e
Aﬂ;*f/%o NeveropeN Cornd 1mavs SummA ry FlLé

AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97) - - VERSION: 1997.02c RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =08/06/2014
INPUT FILE = C:\Projects\CUESTA~4.TXT, USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702a01000K21-AH

| )

FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO CFS PAGE = 1
HYDROGRAPH ID ID AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOFF PEAK PER

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. (SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS) ACRE NOTATION

|
START ; TIME= .00
RAINFALL TYPE= 2 | RAIN24= 2.750
SEDIMENT BULK ! PK BF = 1.00

':IrS*'.l'******'Jr:I.'******************************************************************

kQhkkhkkkkkdxk
kGhkkhkhhdhkx I

COMPUTE NM HYD BASINI - 1 .00338 8.10 . 323 1.79475 1.500 3.748 PER IMP= 54.30
ROUTE RESERVOIR POND1 1 11 .00338 6.20 . 323 1.79466 1.600 2.869 AC-FT= . 049
COMPUTE NM HYD BASINZ - 2 . 00157 3.91 .159 1.90227 1.500 3.887 PER IMP= 61.10
ADD HYD BASIN1.2 11& 2 12 . 00495 9.50 . 482 1.82874 1.5350 3.001

COMPUTE NM HYD BASIN3 - 3 . 00137 3.10 .118 1.60959 1.500 3.532 PER IMP= 42.60
ADD HYD BASIN12.3 12& 3 13 .00632 12.27 . 600 1.78109 1.550 3.036

FINISH i

- v -l Te———w —— T - i = & e [ ]



AHIMO DeveroPed Comd 1mions OuTPal FILE

AHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO 97) |- - Version: 1997.02c
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 08/06/2014
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 14:03:23 USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702a01000K21-AH

INPUT FILE = C:\Projects\CUESTA~4.TXT

J
* i
CUESTA DEL ABAJO ASSISTED LIVING CENTER
HYDROLOGIC: MODEL--FULLY DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

‘ 6 AUG 2014

T R S T S A A A A A N N e R R R R R R R R E R 2 R R R R R R R R R R R R R R ok o o

HYDROLOGIC MODEL FOR OFFSITE AND ONSITE BASINS
100-YEAR, 24-HOUR STORM:

i
PRECIPITATION:
P60 = 2.01"
P360 = 2.35"
P1440 = 2.75"

!
|
|

* %k ok ok % ok ok ok % ok % ok ok ok X F ¥ % ¥

* ¥
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
*
*
A
%
*
*
*
%-
%
*
*
*
*
*
X
*
x.
¥
*
o
¥
;{..
*
X
X
*
%
o+
%
%
:{.
%
*
*
A
x_
A
X
*
:{.
*%
%
*
x_
%
o
v
*
*$
%
%
*
*
o’
*
%
x.
%
*
¥
*
:{.
*
¥
%
%

START TIME=0.0;HR PUNCH CODE=0

*

*
*

RAINFALL TYPE=2 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 1IN

RAIN ONE=2.01 IN RAIN SIX=2.35 1IN
RAIN DAY=2.75 IN DT=0.05 HRS

—_——— = —— = —wrw el = —mh r— - -

COMPUTED 24-HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.
DT =  .050000 HOURS END TIME =  24.000000 HOURS

.0000  .0024 .0049  .0075 .0102  .0130  .0158

.0188  .0219  .0252 .0286  .0321  .0358  .0397

.0439  .0482  .0529 .0578 .0631 .0689  .0751

.0836  .0930 .1201  .1842  .2944  .4649  .7103

1.0460 1.3107 1.4303 1.5302 1.6176 1.6959 1.7667
1.8313 1.8906 1.9452 1.9955 2.0421 2.0851 2.0946
2.1034 2.1115 2.1191 2.1262 2.1330 2.1394 2.1455
2.1513 2.1569 2.1622 2.1673 2.1723 2.1771 2.1817
2.1862 2.1905 2.1948 2.1989 2.2028 2.2067 2.2105

|

|



NNNMNNMNDNMDNNMNMDNONMNODNNINDDNDNDNNDNDNNDNDMNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDMDNDMNDNDNMNDNDNDDNDDNDDNDDDDDDNDDDNDDNDDNDRND

.2142
.2379
.2585
.2769
.2935
.3088
.3229
.3360
~3483
.3602
.3719
.3833
.3944
.4053
. 4159
. 4263
. 4365
. 4464
L4562
.4658
.4751
.4843
. 4934
.5022
.51089
. 5195
.5279
.5361
.5443
.5523
.5601
.5679
.5755
.5830
. 5904
.5977
. 6049
.6119
. 6189
.6258
.6326
. 6393
. 6459
.6524
. 6589
. 6653
. 6715

NNNDNDNMNNNMNNNNMNDNONDNNNNONNNDNDNNNDNDNODMDNNNDNDNDNDNOODNDDNDODNDDNNDNNDDNDNDDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDNDDNDDNDN

NNNDNDNMNNNNDNNDNNNDNODNDNDNDNDNDNDNODNODDNDNDNNDNODNDDODNDDNNDODNDNDDNNDDNDNDNNDODNDNDDNNNNDODNDNNDDNDODDNDN

.2213
.2440
.2640
.2818
., 2980
. 3129
3267
. 3396
. 3517
. 3636
. 3752
. 3865
. 3976
. 4084
.4189
. 4292
.4394
.4493
.4589
. 4685
L4778
.4869
.4959
. 5047
.95134
. 5219
. 5303
. 5385
.5466
. 5545
. 5623
. 5701
.5776
.58351
. 59825
. 95997
. 6069
. 6139
. 6209
.0278
. 0345
. 0412
. 64778
. 0543
. 6607
.6671

. 06733

NNNDNNNNNNNNODNDNDNDODNNDNNMNDNDNDNDNNDNODNDDNDNDNDMNDNDDNDNODDNDNODDNDNDNDNDNODNNNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDODN

. 2248
. 24770
.2666
.2842
. 3002
. 3150
. 3286
. 3414
. 3534
. 3653
. 3768
. 3881
. 3991
.4099
.4204
. 4307
. 4408
.4506
. 4603
. 4698
.47791
.4882
.49772
. 5060
.5146
. 5231
.5314
. 5396
. 5477
. 5556
.95035
. 5711
. 5787
. 5862
. 5935
. 6008
. 6079
.6149
.6219
. 6287
. 6355
. 06421
. 6487
. 6552

. 60616
. 6680
. 06742

BNNNNNNNNNNDNNNNDNDNNNDNDNODDNDNDNNDNODNODNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDDDPDODNPODNODDMNDDNODDNDDN

. 2282 -
. 2500
. 2693
.2866
. 3024
. 3170
. 3305
. 3431
. 3551
. 3669
. 3785
. 3897
. 4007
L4114
. 4219
. 4322
. 4422
. 4520
L4617
L4711
.4804
.4895
.4984
.5072
. 5158
.5243
. 5326
. 5408
. 5488
.5568
.5646
.5722
.5798
. 5872
. 5946
. 6018
. 6089
. 6158
. 6229
. 6297
. 06364
. 0431
. 6497
. 6561
. 06625
.6689
. 6751

NN NNNNDNNMNMNODNNNDNDNDNDNDNNDNDNNODNDNODNNDDNNDNDNDODNDDNDNDNDMPODNDNNDNDDNDNDNNDNDNDDNDDOONDNDDNDDNDNDDN

.2315
.2529
L2719
. 2889
. 3046
. 3190
. 3323
.3449
. 33569
. 3686
. 3801
.3913
.4022
4129
.4234
.4336
.4436
.4534
. 4630
L4725
L4817
.4908
.4997
. 5085
.5170
. 5255
. 5338
. 5420
. 5500
. 5579
. 56357
. 5733
. 5809
. 5883
. 5956
. 6028
. 6099
. 0169
. 6238
. 6307
. 6374
. 06440
. 6506
. 6571
. 6634
. 6698
. 6760

NNNDNMNNNDNNONNNNDNNDNODNDNNDNNNDNDNDNDNONDNNDNDNODNDNDNNDNDNDDNDNODDNDNDNDNDNODNNDDNDNNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDNDDND

. 2347
. 2557
.2744
.2913
. 3067
. 3209
. 3342
. 3466
. 3586
.3703
. 3817
. 3929
. 4038
.4144
.4248
. 4350
.4450
.4548
.4644
.4738
. 4830
.4921
. 5010
. 5097
.5183
. 5267
. 5350
. 5431
. 5011
. 5590
.0668
.5744
. 5819
. 5893
. 5966
. 6038
. 6108
. 6179
. 6248
. 6316
. 6384
. 06450
. 6515
. 6580

.06044
. 6707

. 6769

i"l

i“i



F

.6778
. 6839
. 6900
. 6959
.7019
L7077
.7135
7192
.7249
.7305
. 7360
.7415
. 7469

NNNMNNDNNDNDDNDDNDNDDDNDNDNDND
NMNMNNDNDNNDNDNDNDDNDNDDNDND

SEDIMENT BULK
*

,

i

L |

. 6786
. 6848
.6908
. 6968
.7027
.7085
.7143
.7200
. 7257
. 7313
.7368
.7423
L7477

NN MNDNNDNDNDDNDDNDDDDDNDND

. 6795
. 6856
. 6917
. 6976
. 7035
. 1094
. 7151
. 7209
. 1265
. 1321
. 13776
. 7431
. 7485

CODE=1 FACTOR=1.0

NNNDNDNODNDNDNNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDND

. 6804
. 6865
. 6925
. 6985
. 7044
. 7102
. 7160
L7217
L7273
. 7329
.7384
. 7438
. 7492

NMNNNNNDNDNNNDNDNDNDDNDDN

. 6813
. 6874
. 6934
. 6993
. 70352
. 7110

. 7168
. 1225
. 7281
. 1337
. 71392
. 7446
. 7500

DNDNDNDNNNDNDNNDNDNDDDNDNDODN

. 6821
. 6882
. 6942
. 7002
. 7061
. 7119
. 1176
. 7233
. 71289
. 1344
. 71399
. 7454

NNNDNNDNDNDDNDNDDODDNDND

. 6830
. 6891
. 6951
. 7010
. 7069
L1127
. 1184
. 1241
. 1297
. 71352
. 1407
. 7462

!
*S**************************%*************************************************

*S**********
*S**********
%

COMPUTE NM HYD

! $A=0
K = .072485HR TP = .133000HR
UNIT PEAK = 7.2516 | CFS
AREA = .001833 SO MI IA =

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACT:

K = .119470HR TP =  .133000HR
UNIT PEAK = 4.0768 |, CFS
AREA = .001542 SQ MI IA =

PRINT HYD
TIME FLOW
T IME, FLOW
HRS CFS
HRS CFES
. 000 . O
20.000 . 0

. 500 ' .0

1
1

T

— i — el — o mllle —r B

$B=22.8

TP=-.133 HR RAIN=-1

ID=1 CODE=10

L4

LM

HRS

5.000

5.500

K/TP RATIO

UNIT VOLUME =
.10000 INCHES
'ON/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =

. 9976

K/TP RATIO

UNIT VOLUME
. .42484 TINCHES
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =

LOW

CFE'S

.99

ID=1 HYD NO=BASIN1 DA=.003375 SQ MI
§C=22.9 $D=54.3

81

TIME

HRS

. 545000

B
INE =

. 898273

INF

10.000

10.500

B

5
.04

3
1.03

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA BASINI1

EFLOW

CES

SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
26.28 P60 = 2.0100
000 INCHES PER HOUR
.050000
SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.945890
51.55 P60 = 2.0100 '
9054 TNCHES PER HOUR
.050000
TIME FLOW
HRS CFS
15.000 .0
15.500 .0

N
N

s



[

'
!
i
1
|
|
|
|
F

20.500 .0
1.000 .0 6.000 .0 11.000 .0 16.000
21.000 .0 |
1.500 .1 " 6.500 . 0 11.500 .0 16.500
21.500 .0 ;
2.000 . 6 - 7.000 .0 12.000 .0 17.000
22.000 . 0 ' :
2.500 .2 ~ 7.500 . 0 12.500 .0 17.500
22.500 .0 é
3.000 .1 . 8.000 .0 13.000 .0 18.000
23.000 . 0 |
3.500 . 0 - 8.500 .0 13.500 .0 18.500
23.500 .0 ;
4.000 . 0 - 9.000 .0 14.000 . 0 19.000 .0
24.000 .0 E
4.500 . 0 9.500 . 0 14.500 . 0 19.500 .0
RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.79475 INCHES = .3231 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 8.10 CFS AT 1.500 HOURGS BASIN AREA = .0034 SQ. MI.

+rm - — b [ —_— — ;

* ’ !

ROUTE RESERVOIR 1D=11 HYD=POND1 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=5

| OUTFLOW  STORAGE DEPTH
. 0 0 39
‘ 2.13 0.010 40
i 5.13 0.040 41
) 8.82 0.070 42

 H* K K K Kk 0k Kk Kk  *x x Kk Kk Kx * Kk %

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME OUTFLOW
(HRS) (CEFS) (FE%T) (AC-FT)  (CFS)
.00 .00 39.00 . 000 .00
.25 .00 . 39.00 .000 .00
.50 .00 39.00 .000 .00
.75 . 00 39.00 . 000 .00
1.00 .00 39.00 .000 .00
1.25 .58 39.12 .001 .25
1.50 8.10 40.95 .039 4.99
1.75 3.08 40.78 .034 4.48
2.00 1.63 40.07 .012 2.33
2.25 .49 39.32 .003 .69
2.50 .23 39.13 .001 .28
2.75 .12 39.07 .001 .14

N

iﬂi



+
b
b

A
3.00 .08 39.04 .000 .08
3.25 .05 39.03 - .000 .05
3.50 .04 39.02 .000 .04
3.75 .04 39.02 .000 .04
4.00 .03 39.02 .000 .03
4.25 .03 39.02 .000 .03
4.50" .03 . 39.01 .000 .03
4.75 .03 . 39.02 .000 .03
5.00 .03 39.02 .000 .03
5.25 .03 39.02 .000 .03
5.50 .04 39.02 .000 .04
5.75 .04 39.02 .000 .04
6.00 .04 39.02 .000 .04
6.25 .04 39.02 .000 .04
6.50 .04 39.02 .000 .04
6.75 .04 39.02 .000 .04
7.00 .04 39.02 .000 .04
7.25 .04 39.02 .000 .04
7.50 .04 39.02 .000 .04
7.75 .04 39.02 .000 .04
8.00 .04 39.02 .000 .04
8.25 .04 39.02 .000 .04
8.50 .03 39.02 .000 .03
8.75 .03 39.02 .000 .03
9.00 .03 39.02 .000 .03
9.25 .03 39.02 .000 .03
9.50 .03 39.02 .000 .03
9.75 .03 39.02 .000 .03
10.00 .03 39.02 .000 .03
10.25 .03 39.01 .000 .03
10.50 .03 39.01 .000 .03
10.75 .03 39.01 .000 .03
11.00 .03 39.01 .000 .03
11.25 .03 39.01 .000 .03
11.50 .03 39.01 .000 .03
11.75 .03 - 39.01 ° .000 .03
12.00 .03. 39.01 .000 .03
12.25 .03 39.01 .000 .03
12.50 .03  39.01 .000 .03
12.75 .03 39.01 .000 .03
13.00 .03 - 39.01 .000 .03
13.25 .03 - 39.01 .000 .03
13.50 .03 39.01 .000 .03
13.75 .03 39.01 .000 .03
TIME INFLOW ELEV VOILUME QUTFLOW

(HRS) (CEF'S) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CEFS)

e — [ SN J——— e W TR b wmilr = el



- _ [
1
L}
L
1

14.00 .03 39,01 .000 .03 ;
14.25 .03 39.01 .000 .03 — |
14.50 .03 - 39.01 .000 .03 g
14.75 .03 39.01 . .000 .03 !
15.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02 ;
15.25 .02- 39.01 .000 .02 ;
15.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02 ;
15.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02 |
16.00 - .02 39.01 .000 .02 l
16.25 .02 39.01 .000 .02 i
16.50 .02 = 39.01 .000 .02
16.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
17.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
17.25 .02 39.01 .000 .02
17.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
17.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
18.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
18.25 .02 39.01 .000 __ .02
18.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
18.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
19.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
19.25 .02 39.01 .000 .02 -
19.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
19.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
20.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
20.25 .02 39.01 . .000 .02
20.50 .02 39,01 .000 .02
20.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
21.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
21.25 .02 39.01 .000 .02
21.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
21.75 .02 39,01 .000 .02
22.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
22.25 .02 39,01 .000 .02
22.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
22.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02
23.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
23.25 .02 39.01 - .000 .02
23.50 .02 39.01 .000 .02
23.75 .02 39.01 .000 .02 ’
24.00 .02 39.01 .000 .02
24 .25 .00 39.00 .000 .01
PEAK DISCHARGE = : 6.197 CFS - PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR 1.60
MAXTMUM WATER SURFACE.ELEVATION = 41.289

MAXIMUM STORAGE = .0487 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= . 050000HRS



*
*

PRINT HYD ID=11 CODE=10
TIME FLOW TIME
TIME FLOW
HRS CFS HRS
HRS CFES :
. 000 . 0 5.000
20.000 :
. 500 .0 5.500
20.500 . ’
1.000 .0 6.000
21.000 . :
1.500 5.0 6.500
21.500 .
2.000 2.3 7.000
22 .000 .
2.500 .3 7.500
22.500 :
3.000 .1 8.000
23.000 .
3.500 . O 8.500
23.500 :
4.000 .0 9.000
24.000 .
4,500 .0 9.500
RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.79466 INCHES

PEAK DISCHARGE RATE =

*

COMPUTE NM HYD

K = .072485HR TP = . 133000HR
UNIT PEAK = 3.7958 CFS,
AREA = . 000959 SQ MI TA =

K

.119466HR TP

ID=2 HYD NO=BASINZ
$sA=0

FLOW

CFEFS

6.20 CFS AT

¥B=19.4
TP=-.133 HR RAIN=-1

K/TP RATIO
UNIT VOLUME
.10000 INCHES
RUNOFF COMPUTED-BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT

. 133000HR K/TP RATIO

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA POND1

TIME

10

10.
11.

11.

12

12.
13.
13.
14.

14.

DA=.001570 SQ MI
$C=19.5 %D=61.1

. 9966

HRS

. 000

500
000

500

. 000

500

000

500

000

500

. 3230 ACRE-FEET

1.600 HOURS BASIN AREA =

. 545000

INF =

. 898238

FLOW

CFS

TIME

15.
15.

16.

16

17

17

18

18

19.

19.

. 0034

HRS

000

500

000

. 500

. 000

.500

. 000

. 500

000

500

SQ. MI.

SHAPE CONSTANT, N
526.28
. 04000

P60

SHAPE CONSTANT, N

FLOW

CFS

L T ]

7.106420
2.0100

INCHES PER HOUR
. 050000

3.946058

e



b

UNIT PEAK = 1.6143 CE'S UNIT VOLUME = . 9932 B = 351.56 P60 = 2.0100 ;
AREA = .000611 SQ MI IA = .42481 INCHES INEF = 1.03946 INCHES PER HOUR -
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAIL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 050000 -

PRINT HYD ID=2 CODE=10 *

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA BASINZ

TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW
TIME EFLOW
HRS CES HRS CF'S HRS CES HRS CES
HRS CES ,
. 000 .0 5.000 . 0 10.000 . 0 15.000 . 0
20.000 .0 '
| . 500 .0 5.500 . O - 10.500 . 0 15.500 . 0
20.500 .0
1.000 .0 6.000 . 0 11.000 . 0 16.000 . 0
21.000 .0 |
1.500 3.9 6.500 . 0 11.500 .0 16.500 . 0
21.500 .0 i
2.000 .. 8 7.000 . 0 12.000 . 0 17.000 . 0 =
22.000 .0 r
2.500 R | 7.500 . 0 12.500 .0 17.500 . 0
22.500 .0 ' ,
3.000 . 0 8.000 .0 13.000 . 0 18.000 .0 5
23.000 . O , ;
3.500 . O 8.500 .0 13.500 .0 18.500 . O |
23.500 . O
4,000 . 0 9.000 .0 14.000 . 0 19.000 . 0
24.000 . 0 '
4.500 .0 9.500 .0 14.500 .0 19.500 . 0
RUNOFFEF VOLUME = 1.90227 INCHES = . 1593 ACRE-FELET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 3.91 C¥S AT 1.500 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0016 SQ. Ml.
*
ADD HYD ID=12 HYD=BASIN1.2 ID I=11 II=2
PRINT HYD ID=12 CODE=10
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA BASIN1.Z
TIME ELOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW
TIME FLOW
HRS . CES HRS CFS HRS CE'S HRS CE'S

HRS CFES



20

20.

21.
21.
22.
22.
23.
23.

24 .

.000 .0 5.000 1 10.000 .0 15.000 .0
.000 .0
.500 .0 5.500 .1 10.500 - .0 15.500 .0
500 .0
1.000 .0 6.000 ] 11.000 .0 16.000 .0
000 .0
1.500 8.9 6.500 .1 11.500 .0 16.500 .0
500 .0
2.000 3.2 7.000 1 12.000 .0 17.000 .0
000 .0
2.500 .4 7.500 .1 12.500 .0 17.500 .0
500 .0
3.000 1 8.000 1 13.000 .0 18.000 .0
000 .0
3.500 1 8.500 .1 13.500 .0 18.500 .0
500 .0
4.000 1 9.000 .1 14.000 .0 19.000 .0
000 .0 .
4.500 .0 9.500 1 14.500 .0 19.500 .0
RUNOFF VOLUME = ~  1.82874 INCHES = .4823 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 9.50 CFS AT 1.550 HOURS BASIN AREA =  .0049 SQ. MI.
x
.3
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=3 HYD NO=BASIN3 DA=.001372 SQ MI
gA=0 $B=28.7 $%C=28.7 %D=42.6
TP=-.133 HR RAIN=-1
K = .072485HR TP = .133000HR  K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 2.3127  CFS  UNIT VOLUME = L9941 B = 526.28 P60 = 2.0100
AREA = .000584 SQ MI  IA = .10000 INCHES  INF = .04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =  .050000
K = .119497HR TP = .133000HR  K/TP RATIO =  .898476 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.944947
UNIT PEAK = 2.0812  CFS UNIT VOLUME = .9951 B = 351.48 P60 = 2.0100
AREA = .000788 SQ MI  IA = 42500 INCHES  INF = 1.04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =  .050000
PRINT HYD ID=3 CODE=10
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA BASIN3
TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW




N Tl N I N N I B E B A B T BN B T EE EE Em
L
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TIME FLOW
HRS CFS HRS CFS HRS CFS HRS CFS
HRS CFS
. 000 .0 5.000 10.000 15.000
20.000 .0
.500 .0 5.500 10.500 15.500
20.500 .0
1.000 .0 6.000 11.000 16.000
21.000 .0
1.500 3.1 6.500 11.500 16.500
21.500 .0
2.000 .6 7.000 12.000 17.000
22.000 .0
2.500 .1 7.500 12.500 17.500
22.500 .0
3.000 .0 8.000 13.000 18.000
23.000 .0 |
3.500 .0 8.500 13.500 18.500
23.500 .0 ,
4.000 0 9.000 14.000 19.000
24.000 .0
4.500 .0 9.500 14.500 19.500
RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.60959 INCHES = .1178 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 3.10 CFS AT 1.500 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0014 SQ. MI.
x
ADD HYD ID=13 HYD=BASIN12.3 ID I=12 II=3
PRINT HYD ID=13 CODE=10
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA BASIN12.3
TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW TIME FLOW
TIME FLOW
HRS CFS HRS CFS HRS CFS HRS CFS
HRS CFS
.000 .0 5.000 .1 10.000 .1 15.000 .0
20.000 .0
.500 .0 5.500 .1 10.500 .1 15.500 .0
20.500 .0
1.000 .0 6.000 .1 11.000 1 16.000 .0
21.000 .0
1.500 12.0 6.500 1 11.500 .1 16.500 .0
21.500 .0
2.000 3.7 7.000 .1 12.000 .1 17.000 .0



22.
22 .
23.
23.

24.

000
500
000
500

000

*
%
%*

FINISH

4

4

.500
.000
.500
.000
.500

RUNOFFE VOLUME
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE

NORMAIL

PROGRAM FINISH

9.

1.78109

. 500

. 000

. 500

. 000

500

INCHES
12.27 CFS AT

12

13.

13.

14

14

END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC)

.500

000

500

. 000

. 500

. 6001 ACRE-FEET

1.550 HOURS BASIN AREA =

14:03:23

17

18

18

19.

19.

. 0063

*

. 500

. 000

. 200

000

500

SQ. MI.




I B I N TN N N U DD BN D N DD By B BN e B E.
AHNMOD EXISTING (OMNDITINS SumPumty FILE * '

AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97) - - VERSION: 1997.02c¢ RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =08/07/2014
INPUT FILE = C:\Projects\CU7E63~1.TXT USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702a01000K21-AH
FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO CES PAGE = 1
HYDROGRAPH AND. ID AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOF'F PEAK PER

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. (SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS) ACRE NOTATION

RAINFALL TYPE= 2 RAIN24= 2.750

SEDIMENT BULK PK BF = 1.00

*s****************************************?***********************************

*s**********

K QR kkhK KK Kxdx _

COMPUTE NM HYD BASINL - 1 .00338 3.32 . 095 . 52958 1.500 1.536 PER IMP= .00

COMPUTE NM HYD BASINZ - 2 . 00157 1.55 .044 . 52958 1.500 1.539 PER IMP= .00

ADD HYD BASIN1.2 1& 2 12 .00495 4.86 .140 . 52956 1.500 1.537

COMPUTE NM HYD BASIN3 - 3 .00137 1.35 . 039 . 92958 1.500 1.541 PER IMP= .00
1.500 1.538

ADD HYD BASIN12.3 12& 3 13 .00632 6.22 .178 .52955
FINISH :

N
i"l
iN

— i




APPENDIX B
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS




ASSISTED LIVING MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN ;
RATING CURVE FOR RISER PIPE |
Area for 1 - 3" dia. Hole | 0.05 ;
Area for 6 - 3" dia. Holes 0.29 :
Area for 9 - 3" dia. Holes 0.44 ;
|
HEAD Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q TOTAL |

feet level 1 level 2 level 3 level 4 level § level 6 level 7 level 8 level 9 level 10 Q
0.25 1.06 9 -3" holes 1.06 |
0.50 1.50 1.50 5
0.75 1.84 1.84 5

(O 293 AR G AN i B | 4

1.25 2.38 1.06 3.44

1.50 2.60 1.50 4.11 f
1.75 2.81 1.84 - . 4.65 i
2.25 3.19 1.06 6.6 .
2.50 3.36 2.60 1.50 7.47 |
2.75 3.53 2.81 1.84 8.18 f
L 300 - 368>, . 301 L a3 - A R RO S | R N ‘33 ’

gy t— S EE SN . L g g —_—mm a _apamy




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

February 3, 2014 |

David Thompson, P.E.
Thompson Engineering Consultants Inc.

PO Box 65760 ,
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193

RE: Assisted Living Center

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineers Stamp Date 1/12/14 (D16-D101)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 1/16/2014, the
above referenced Grading and Drainage Plan cannot be approved for Building Permit
until the tollowing comments are addressed.

e How many phases are in this project? Are the flows for the coming
phases accounted for?

The table under the proposed conditions 1S not clear.

In which direction does the roof flow?

Are you accepting tlows from the property to the west?
Add a detail for the swale along the west property line.
Add proposed 37, 38 and 39 contour elevations.
Depress all landscape areas 10 teet trom the building.

An approved Erosion Sediment Control plan 1s required betore a
Building Permit can be accepted.

e Please revise the direction of the north arrow.

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3986 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

(it ©. CAow,

Curtis Cherne, P.E.
Principal Engineer, Hydrology Section
Planning Department '

RR/CC
C: File

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/20031d)

PROJECT TITLE: ASSISTED LIVING CENTER ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #: D-16 [ﬁ / @ / '
DRB #: EPC #: WORK ORDER#: o
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACT 9, LAS LOMITAS
CITY ADDRESS: _
ENGINEERING FIRM: Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc. CONTACT: David Thompson
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 65760 _ PHONE: 271-2199
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87193
OWNER: CONTACT: _
ADDRESS: i PHONE: _
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: L
ARCHITECT: McElheney Architects CONTACT: Bob McElheney
ADDRESS: 9232 Hilton NE PHONE: 262-0193
CITY, STATE:Albuquerque. NM _ ZIP CODE:87111
SURVEYOR: Aldrich Land Surveying _ CONTACT: Tim Aldrich
ADDRESS: 4135 Montgomery Blvd. NE PHONE: 884-1990
CITY, STATE: Albuguergue, NM _ ZIP CODE: 87109
CONTRACTOR: | _ ) _ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: _ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: .
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
XX DRAINAGE PLAN 1* SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL ) S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D. APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
~ ENGINEER'’S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) _ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR XX BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION(TCL)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL ﬁff) e
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: ;
YES
XX _NO
— COPY PROVIDED LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION
DATE SUBMITTED: January 16, 2014 BY:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular
nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of
submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five acres

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits, and site plans less than five (5)

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or



Rael, Rudy E.

From: Thompson Engineering consultan <tecnm @yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2015 5:05 PM

To: Harmon Rita T.

Cc: Rael, Rudy E.; Biazar, Shahab

Subject: Assisted Living G & D Comments (D16-D101)

Attachments: ASSISTED LIVING BUILDOUT-G&D 8-7-14.pdf; ASSISTED LIVING PH-1-G&D 8-7-14.pdf;

COA Approval Letter 9-2-14.pdf; ASSISTED LIVING PH-1 ESC 8-7-14.pdf; D16E101
_ESC_Acceptance_LTR.pdf

Py
.
Rita, \i\

- The following are responses to your comments in your letter dated 6-8-15. Some of

/

-
il |

"~ these attached items were submitted with the previously approved Phase 1 Grading and

Drainage Plan and therefore should be in the drainage file.

1. According to the Architect, there will be 5 total Phases. Attached is a Conceptual

“Drainage Plan for the full build-out of the site dated 8-7-14. This was submitted with the

previously approved Phase 1 Grading and Drainage Plan dated 8-7-14. ‘\)o-\'so

here are no offsite flows from east of the property. There is an existing retaining wall
along the east property line that does not allow any flows from the east to reach th

property. I am not sure what erosion you are referring to nglm , mﬁ ozl

ase 1 Grading and

3. We will add a detail for the swale. It is on the approve

Drainage Plan dated 8-7-14. DUV@‘ o l—

@The previously approved Phase 1 Grading and Drainage Plan dated 8-7-14 did not

clude any ponds to hold the first flush because it was not a requirement at the time of
submittal. This revised Phase 1 Grading and Drainage Plan is required because the

- contractor wanted to include some paved area along-the north side of the site and

remove some paved area in the parking area. This project is already under construction.

-Since this is a minor revision to the previously approved plan, then we would request

that we continue constructlng the plan for this Phase without accounting for the first

al . . il il il S S—

flush volume. We will certainly include forst flush retention volume for all subsequent

phases of the project. > .alcy_gqcﬁd_z; —HNL PLpL— (N Vu—F o’( QUA penad fv

a’
5. Attached is an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for Phase 1 that L, approved by
Shahab Biazar on 9-5-14.

6. We will show both Tracts 9A and 9B on the re-submittal of the Phase 1 Grading Plan.

Once you have a chance to review all attached documents (which should be in the
drainage file) I would like the chance to discuss this with you further.

Thanks, . See f':ﬁ ()9"51)3«&, fo p“—’f (a/b Cut n f’w’é«—\;}
TSLaJv)



David B. Thompson, P.E.

Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 65760

Albuquerque, NM 87193

Oftfice: (505) 271-2199



